Application ref: 2018/0561/P Contact: David Peres Da Costa

Tel: 020 7974 5262 Date: 11 May 2018

RLDM Architects Ltd 1A Kingsway Place Sans Walk London EC1R 0LS



**Development Management** Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden

Town Hall Judd Street London

WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444

camden.gov.uk

<u>planning@camden.gov.uk</u> www.camden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

#### **DECISION**

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

## **Full Planning Permission Granted**

Address:

Shell petrol station 109 - 113 York Way London N7 9QE

### Proposal:

Erection of single storey side extension to existing petrol station shop.

Drawing Nos: Site location plan; 1481-01 ESP 2018; 1481-04 PSP 2018; 1481-03 EXT ELEVS 2018; 1481-02 PSP 2018 A.

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

# Condition(s) and Reason(s):

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

All new external work shall be carried out in materials that resemble, as closely as possible, in colour and texture those of the existing building, unless otherwise specified in the approved application.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy D1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Site location plan; 1481-01 ESP 2018; 1481-04 PSP 2018; 1481-03 EXT ELEVS 2018; 1481-02 PSP 2018 A.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

- 4 No development shall commence until:
  - (a) a written Preliminary Risk Assessment (PRA) and scheme of investigation has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing; the PRA must take account of the historical and environmental context of the site and can be based on a desk study or the Enhanced Environmental Information Review detailed below; and
  - (b) following the approval detailed in paragraph (a), a written scheme of remediation and mitigation during construction measures has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing.

The remediation measures shall be implemented strictly in accordance with the approved scheme and a written report detailing the remediation shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing prior to occupation.

Reason: To protect future occupiers of the development from the possible presence of ground contamination arising in connection with the use of the site in accordance with policies G1, A1, and DM1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

## Informative(s):

1 Reason for granting permission:

The single storey side extension would be located in the same location as the existing jetwash which would be demolished. The height and width of the proposed extension would match the existing petrol station shop. The location, size and detailed design of the extension is considered acceptable and would be in-keeping with the existing building. Due to its location and size, there would be no impact on neighbouring amenity in terms of loss of daylight, sunlight or privacy. The Transport team has raised no objection to the scheme. The proposal was revised to include 2 cycle stands to provide space for 4 cycles adjacent to the existing shop unit. This provision would comply with the London Plan. The site is identified as having contaminated land potential and a condition requiring the submission of preliminary risk assessment is therefore required.

The planning and appeal history of the site has been taken into account when coming to this decision.

As such, the proposed development is in general accordance with policies TC1, TC3, D1, T1 and A1 of the Camden Local Plan 2017. The development also accords with the NPPF and the London Plan 2016.

- 2 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- 3 Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or search for 'environmental health' on the Camden website or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- 4 With regard to condition 4 above the preliminary risk assessment is required in accordance with CLR11 model procedures for management of contaminated land and must include an appropriate scheme of investigation with a schedule of work detailing the proposed sampling and analysis strategy. You are advised that the London Borough of Camden offer an Enhanced Environmental Information Review available from the Contaminated Land Officer (who has access to the Council's historical land use data) on 020 7974 4444, or by email, http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/contacts/councilcontacts/environment/contact-the-contaminated-land-officer.en, and that this information can form the basis of a preliminary risk assessment. Further information is also available on the Council's Contaminated Land web pages at http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/navigation/environment/pollution/contaminatedland/, or from the Environment Agency at www.environment-agency.gov.uk.
- 5 This permission is granted without prejudice to the necessity of obtaining consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 for the proposed flag sign.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

David Joyce

Director of Regeneration and Planning

Javid T. Joyce